

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Digitally signed  
by JYOTI  
PRAKASH  
PAWAR  
Date:  
2025.08.18  
10:57:36 +0530

JYOTI  
PRAKASH  
PAWAR

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10883 OF 2025  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL (L) NO. 20380 OF 2025

Steel Authority of India Ltd.

... Applicant/Appellant

V/s.

M/s. Kunal Corporation and Anr.

... Respondent

---

Ms. Hritika Shroff with Ms. Tithi Raut i/b. FF & Associates for the Applicant  
Adv. Sourasubha Ghosh and Adv. Jash Shah i/b. Induslaw for the Respondent

---

**CORAM : ALOK ARADHE, CJ. AND  
SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATE : 14 AUGUST 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard on IA No. 10883 of 2025. After hearing the learned Counsel for the parties and for the reasons assigned in the interlocutory application, duly supported by an affidavit, we find that sufficient cause for condonation of delay is made out. Accordingly, the delay of 23 days in filing the Appeal under Section 13(1-A) of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 deserves to be condoned.

2. Accordingly, the delay in filing the Appeal is condoned. Interim application is allowed.

3. Let the Appeal be listed for orders on admission in the next week i.e. on 21 August 2025.

( SANDEEP V. MARNE, J. )

( CHIEF JUSTICE )