



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 27 OF 2025

Steel Authority of India Ltd. .. Appellant

Versus

Kunal Corporation and Ors. .. Respondents

*Adv. Hritika Shroff, with Adv. Tithi Raut, i/b FF & Associates, for
the Appellant.*

*Adv. Sourasubha Ghosh, with Adv. Jash Shah, i/b Indus Law, for
the Respondents.*

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.
DATE: JANUARY 05, 2026**

P. C.

1. The above Commercial First Appeal was originally listed on 10th October 2025 before the Division Bench of this Court consisting of R.I. Chagla and Farhan P. Dubash, JJ. On that date, the said Division Bench passed an order stating that the above Appeal was not to be placed before the Bench of which Farhan P. Dubash, J., was a member. Accordingly, the matter was moved before the Hon'ble Chief Justice to have it assigned to another Division Bench. The Hon'ble Chief Justice, therefore, assigned the above Appeal to the Bench headed by B.P. Colabawalla, J.

2. It now transpires that the above Appeal would come up before the Bench of R.I. Chagla and Advait M. Sethna, JJ. In other words, the impediment of the earlier Bench taking up the above Appeal does not survive.

3. In these circumstances, the Registry is directed to seek necessary directions from the Hon'ble Chief Justice as to whether the above Commercial First Appeal can be assigned to the regular Bench or whether the same has to be placed before the Bench headed by B.P. Colabawalla, J.

4. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]